

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
SPRING TERM, 2024

Docket NO. 23-1234

JANE BOE, by and through her
next friend and father,

JACK BOE,
Petitioner,

v.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD,

Respondent,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Petitioner

Team 25

Partner 1

Partner 2

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....iii

Questions Presented.....1

Opinion Below.....1

Constitutional Rules and Provisions.....1

Introduction.....2

Statement of the Case.....3

Argument.....7

 I. APPLYING THE POLICY ON HUMAN SEXUALITY VIOLATES TITLE IX
 OF THE EDUCATION AMENDMENTS ACT OF 1972..... 7

 A. Title IX prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex. 7

 B. Discrimination based on gender identity and transgender
 status is a form of discrimination based on sex..... 8

 C. The Policy could comply with Title IX if students were
 assigned to a human sexuality class according to their
 gender identity..... 13

 II. THE POLICY ON HUMAN SEXUALITY EDUCATION VIOLATES THE EQUAL
 PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT..... 16

 A. Heightened scrutiny applies because the policy classifies
 students on the basis of transgender status..... 17

 i. The Policy discriminates on the basis of
 transgender status..... 17

 ii. Heightened scrutiny applies because
 classification based on transgender status is
 classification based on sex..... 21

 B. Heightened scrutiny applies because transgender people
 constitute a quasi-suspect class..... 23

 C. The Policy does not survive heightened scrutiny..... 28

Conclusion.....32

Table of Authorities

United States Supreme Court Cases

Bostock v. Clayton County, 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 9, 22, 23
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 47 U.S. 446 (1985). 16,
23, 25, 28
Lyng v. Castillo, 477 U.S. 635 (1986)..... 23, 24, 25
Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 9
Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S., 533 U.S. 53 (2001)..... 20, 21
U.S. v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 28
